

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL SACKETT; CHANTELL SACKETT,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY;
MICHAEL S. REGAN, Administrator,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ANTHONY L. FRANÇOIS
Briscoe, Ivester &
Bazel LLP
235 Montgomery Street,
Suite 935
San Francisco, CA 94101
Telephone: (415) 402-2707
tfrancois@briscoelaw.net

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF*
**Counsel of Record*
CHARLES T. YATES
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
DSchiff@pacificlegal.org
CYates@pacificlegal.org

PAIGE E. GILLIARD
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd.,
Suite 610
Arlington, VA 22201
PGilliard@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Argument 2

 I. The conflicts among the lower courts
 about how to apply *Rapanos* support
 this Court’s review of the Sacketts’ case 2

 II. EPA’s proposed rulemaking in no way
 undercuts the need for this Court’s review 4

 III. EPA’s attack on the *Rapanos* plurality’s
 wetland test is no reason to deny review 6

 IV. The Sacketts’ petition is the right vehicle 8

Conclusion 12

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	3
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	4
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994)	3
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	1, 3-4, 7-9, 11
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	1, 5, 9, 11
<i>Solid Waste Ag. of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	9
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019)	9
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016)	1, 9-11
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	7, 9
<i>United States v. Robison</i> , 505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007)	2
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , No. 20-1530 (cert. granted Oct. 29, 2021).....	5

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 120.2(a)(5)(i)-(ii) (proposed).....	2
40 C.F.R. § 120.2(7)(ii)-(iii) (proposed).....	2

Rule

S. Ct. R. 15.2	3
----------------------	---

Other Authorities

Br. for the Fed. Defs. in Opp’n, <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , No. 20-1530	5
Br. for the U.S. in Opp’n, <i>Robertson v.</i> <i>United States</i> , No. 18-609.....	4-5
Clean Water Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States,” 80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015)	6
Corps & EPA, Pre-Publication Notice, Proposed Rule, Revised Definition of “Waters of the United States” (Nov. 18, 2021).....	4-6, 11
Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>United States v.</i> <i>McWane, Inc.</i> , No. 08-223.....	2
